
Table 1

Per Sunesson. Died before 1624 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).

First relationship with NN NN.
Married before 1585.
NN NN. Died about 1600 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).

Children:

Jöns Persson. Born about 1585 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died about 1637 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).
See table 2.

Second relationship with Brita NN.
Married before 1600.
Brita NN. Died 1640 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Buried Apr 12, 1640 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).

Children:

Karin Persdotter. Born about 1600 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1651 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). See
table 6.

Maria Persdotter. Born about 1602 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1642 in Halleby, Skärkind (E). See
table 8.

Olof Persson. Born about 1613 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1695 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E). See
table 11.

Sune Persson. Born about 1617 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1693 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). See table
35.

Hans Persson Hjelm. Born about 1620 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). See table 50.

Table 2 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Jöns Persson. Born about 1585 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died about 1637 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).

Married.

Children:

Jöns Jönsson. Born about 1610 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1667 in Sjögesätter, Örtomta (E). See
table 3.

Per Jönsson. Born about 1615 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). See table 4.
Anders Jönsson. Born about 1625 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). See table 5.
Henrik Jönsson. Born 1633 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Baptized Dec 29, 1633 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).

Table 3 (generation 2)
(From Table 2)

Jöns Jönsson. Born about 1610 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1667 in Sjögesätter, Örtomta (E). Buried Jan
27, 1667 in Sjögesätter, Örtomta (E).

First relationship with NN NN.
Married.
NN NN. Died 1651 in Sjögesätter, Örtomta (E). Buried Mar 2, 1651 in Sjögesätter, Örtomta (E).

Children:

son Jönsson. Died 1650 in Sjögesätter, Örtomta (E). Buried Sep 29, 1650 in Sjögesätter, Örtomta (E).

Second relationship with Anna Hemmingsdotter.
Married Jun 24, 1651 in Örtomta (E).
Anna Hemmingsdotter. Died 1655 in Sjögesätter, Örtomta (E). Buried Apr 13, 1655 in Sjögesätter, Örtomta (E).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 1



Table 4 (generation 2)
(From Table 2)

Per Jönsson. Born about 1615 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).

Married Dec 28, 1641 in Örtomta (E) with Maria Larsdotter.

Children:

Per Persson. Born 1643 in Linghem, Törnevalla (E). Baptized Dec 26, 1643 in Törnevalla (E).

Table 5 (generation 2)
(From Table 2)

Anders Jönsson. Born about 1625 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).

Married Dec 29, 1650 in Örtomta (E) with Anna Ambjörnsdotter.

Table 6 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Karin Persdotter. Born about 1600 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1651 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Buried
Oct 2, 1651 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).

Married with Per Olofsson. Born.

Children:

Jon Persson. Born about 1624. Died before 1646 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).
Anna Persdotter. Born about 1632. Died 1668 in Skävid, Skärkind (E). See table 7.

Table 7 (generation 2)
(From Table 6)

Anna Persdotter. Born about 1632. Died 1668 in Skävid, Skärkind (E). Buried Apr 19, 1668 in Skävid,
Skärkind (E).

Married Nov 4, 1649 in Örtomta (E) with Anders Bengtsson. Born calculated 1609. Died 1669 in Skävid,
Skärkind (E). Buried Apr 14, 1669 in Skävid, Skärkind (E).

Children:

Karin Andersdotter. Born 1650 in Skävid, Skärkind (E). Baptized Oct 6, 1650 in Skävid, Skärkind (E).
Gunnel Andersdotter. Born 1653 in Skävid, Skärkind (E). Baptized Jun 19, 1653 in Skävid, Skärkind (E).
Erik Andersson. Born 1656 in Skävid, Skärkind (E). Baptized Feb 8, 1656 in Skävid, Skärkind (E).
Ingrid Andersdotter. Born 1659 in Skävid, Skärkind (E). Baptized Nov 26, 1659 in Skävid, Skärkind (E).
Anna Andersdotter. Born 1663 in Skävid, Skärkind (E). Baptized Dec 4, 1663 in Skävid, Skärkind (E).
NN Andersbarn. Born 1665 in Skävid, Skärkind (E). Baptized Apr 2, 1665 in Skävid, Skärkind (E). Died

1665 in Skävid, Skärkind (E). Buried Apr 9, 1665 in Skävid, Skärkind (E).
Per Andersson. Born 1667 in Skävid, Skärkind (E). Baptized Aug 10, 1667 in Skävid, Skärkind (E). Died

1678 in Skävid, Skärkind (E). Buried Sep 8, 1678 in Skävid, Skärkind (E).

Table 8 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Maria Persdotter. Born about 1602 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1642 in Halleby, Skärkind (E). Buried Feb
24, 1642 in Halleby, Skärkind (E).

Married about 1625 with Måns Persson. Born about 1602 in Hermanshult, Skärkind (E). Died 1645 in
Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Buried Apr 24, 1645 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 2



Children:

Anders Månsson. Born about 1625. Died 1698 in Uggletorp, Gistad (E). Buried Aug 24, 1698 in
Uggletorp, Gistad (E).

Ral Månsson. Born about 1630. Died 1674 in Överby, Gistad (E). See table 9.
Erik Månsson.

Kerstin Månsdotter. Born about 1641 in Halleby, Skärkind (E). Died 1716 in Gärstad, Gistad (E). See
table 10.

dödfött Månsbarn. Born Feb.., 1642 in Halleby, Skärkind (E). Died Feb.., 1642 in Halleby, Skärkind (E).
Buried Feb 24, 1642 in Halleby, Skärkind (E).

Table 9 (generation 2)
(From Table 8)

Ral Månsson. Born about 1630. Died 1674 in Överby, Gistad (E). Buried Apr 22, 1674 in Överby, Gistad (E).

Married Feb 5, 1654 in Örtomta (E) with Karin Henriksdotter. Born about 1631. Died 1706 in Överby, Gistad
(E). Buried Nov 18, 1706 in Överby, Gistad (E).

Children:

Måns Ralsson. Born calculated 1658.
Anna Ralsdotter. Born calculated 1660. Died 1726 in Blistad, Gistad (E). Buried Jun 17, 1726 in Blistad,

Gistad (E).
Ingeborg Ralsdotter. Born calculated 1663. Died 1698 in Kullatorpet, Gistad (E). Buried Aug 24, 1698 in

Kullatorpet, Gistad (E).
NN Ralsbarn. Died 1675 in Överby, Gistad (E). Buried May 7, 1675 in Överby, Gistad (E).

Table 10 (generation 2)
(From Table 8)

Kerstin Månsdotter. Born about 1641 in Halleby, Skärkind (E). Died 1716 in Gärstad, Gistad (E). Buried Jan
15, 1716 in Gärstad, Gistad (E).

Relationship with Sven Persson. Born about 1643. Died 1714 in Gärstad, Gistad (E). Buried May 9, 1714 in
Gärstad, Gistad (E).

Children:

Måns Svensson. Born about 1668. Died 1696 in Gistad (E). Buried Mar 8, 1696 in Gärstad, Gistad (E).
Olof Svensson. Born 1674 in Harstad, Gistad (E). Baptized Mar 22, 1674 in Harstad, Gistad (E).
NN Svensdotter. Born May 9, 1680 in Harstad, Gistad (E). Baptized May 9, 1680 in Harstad, Gistad (E).

Died May 9, 1680 in Harstad, Gistad (E). Buried Sep 5, 1680 in Harstad, Gistad (E).
NN Svensson. Died 1679 in Harstad, Gistad (E). Buried Jan 26, 1679 in Harstad, Gistad (E).

Table 11 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Olof Persson. Born about 1613 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1695 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E). Buried Feb
17, 1695 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E).

Married Jun 8, 1646 in Örtomta (E) with Botilla Olofsdotter. Born about 1619 in Åstorp, Örtomta (E). Died
1703 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E). Buried Jun 7, 1703 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E).

Children:

Måns Olofsson Hjelm. Born 1647 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1732 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). See table
12.

Maria Olofsdotter. Born 1649 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1695 in Ring, Örtomta (E). See table 18.

Jan 24, 2024 Page 3



Per Olofsson Hjelm. Born about 1655. Died Mar 12, 1709 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). See table 21.
Karin Olofsdotter. Born 1660 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Died 1723 in Åstorp, Örtomta (E). See table 25.
Elin Olofsdotter. Born about 1663. Died Sep 4, 1730 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E). See table 26.
Olaus Olofsson Hjelm. Born Jan 6, 1665 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Died Feb 15, 1741 in Källsäter, Örtomta

(E). See table 29.

Table 12 (generation 2)
(From Table 11)

Måns Olofsson Hjelm. Born 1647 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar 14, 1647 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta
(E). Died 1732 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Buried Apr 12, 1732 in Håckla, Åtvid (E).

Married Nov 17, 1672 in Örtomta (E) with Margareta Andersdotter. Born about 1643. Died 1726 in Håckla,
Åtvid (E). Buried Dec 28, 1726 in Håckla, Åtvid (E).

Children:

Anna Katarina Månsdotter. Born 1672 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Baptized Dec 28, 1672 in Ullälva, Örtomta
(E).

Per Månsson. Born 1674 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Died before 1733. See table 13.
David Månsson. Born 1677 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Died Oct 2, 1715 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). See table 14.
Adam Månsson Hjelm. Born calculated 1682. Died Feb 6, 1732 in Norrby, Grebo (E). See table 15.
Olof Månsson. Born about 1684. Died Mar 29, 1748 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). See table 16.
Sara Månsdotter Hjelm. Born about 1687. Died Jan 22, 1758 in Grebo (E). See table 17.
Karin Månsdotter. Born Mar 19, 1689 in Askesätter, Bankekind (E). Baptized Mar 21, 1689 in Bankekind

(E). Died 1689 in Askesätter, Bankekind (E).
Katarina Månsdotter. Born Sep 13, 1690 in Askesätter, Bankekind (E). Baptized Sep 14, 1690 in

Bankekind (E).

Table 13 (generation 3)
(From Table 12)

Per Månsson. Born 1674 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar.., 1674 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Died before
1733.

Married Oct 15, 1705 in Åtvid (E) with Maria Jonsdotter. Born about 1686. Died Jul 2, 1752 in Falla, Åtvid
(E). Buried Jul 5, 1752 in Åtvid (E).

Children:

Olof Persson. Born Dec 3, 1705 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Baptized Jan 6, 1706 in Åtvid (E). Died Mar 28,
1706 in Falla, Åtvid (E). Buried Apr 1, 1706 in Åtvid (E).

Sara Persdotter. Born May 11, 1707 in Falla, Åtvid (E). Baptized May 12, 1707 in Åtvid (E).
Margareta Persdotter. Born Dec 6, 1708 in Falla, Åtvid (E). Baptized Dec 6, 1708 in Åtvid (E). Died Mar

21, 1783 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Buried Mar 31, 1783 in Åtvid (E).
Katarina Persdotter. Born May 6, 1711 in Falla, Åtvid (E). Baptized May 7, 1711 in Åtvid (E). Died Oct

23, 1790 in Falla, Åtvid (E). Buried Oct 31, 1790 in Åtvid (E).
Märta Persdotter. Born Jan 19, 1713 in Falla, Åtvid (E). Baptized Jan 25, 1713 in Åtvid (E). Died Sep

20, 1717 in Falla, Åtvid (E). Buried Sep 29, 1717 in Åtvid (E).
Magnus Persson. Born Jan 6, 1715 in Falla, Åtvid (E). Baptized Jan 9, 1715 in Åtvid (E). Died Jan 13,

1715 in Falla, Åtvid (E). Buried Jan 23, 1715 in Åtvid (E).
Märta Persdotter. Born Jun 6, 1720 in Falla, Åtvid (E). Baptized Jun 12, 1720 in Åtvid (E).
Maria Persdotter. Born Apr 20, 1723 in Falla, Åtvid (E). Baptized Apr 21, 1723 in Åtvid (E).
Adam Persson. Born Mar 24, 1725 in Falla, Åtvid (E). Baptized Mar 29, 1725 in Åtvid (E). Died May 2,

1725 in Falla, Åtvid (E). Buried May 9, 1725 in Åtvid (E).

Table 14 (generation 3)

Jan 24, 2024 Page 4



(From Table 12)

David Månsson. Born 1677 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Baptized Dec 16, 1677 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Died Oct
2, 1715 in Håckla, Åtvid (E).

Out of wedlock with Karin Persdotter. Born.

Children:

Maria Davidsdotter. Born 1706 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Baptized Dec 9, 1706 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Died
1736 in Nedre Holm, Åtvid (E). Buried Dec 21, 1736 in Nedre Holm, Åtvid (E).

Table 15 (generation 3)
(From Table 12)

Adam Månsson Hjelm. Born calculated 1682. Died Feb 6, 1732 in Norrby, Grebo (E).

First relationship with Kristina Albrektsdotter.
Married Oct 10, 1706 in Domkyrkofs, Linköping (E).
Kristina Albrektsdotter. Born 1681 in Linköping (E). Baptized Jan 16, 1681 in Linköping (E). Died 1707 in
Håckla, Åtvid (E). Buried May 5, 1707 in Håckla, Åtvid (E).

Children:

Annika Adamsdotter (Hjelm). Born Apr 25, 1707 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Baptized May 5, 1707 in Åtvid
(E). Died Nov 26, 1707 in Håckla, Åtvid (E).

Second relationship with Kristina Sofia Kristiansdotter Ludvig.
Married before 1709.
Kristina Sofia Kristiansdotter Ludvig. Born in Norrby, Grebo (E).

Children:

Erik Adamsson Hjelm. Born estimated 1713 in Norrby, Grebo (E). Died Aug 23, 1789 in Melby, Grebo
(E).

Magnus Adamsson Hjelm. Born.
Kristina Adamsdotter.

Kristian Adamsson Hjelm. Born.
Eva Helena Adamsdotter Hjelm. Born 1719 in Norrby, Grebo (E). Baptized Jan 25, 1719 in Norrby,

Grebo (E). Died Sep 5, 1771 in Norrby, Grebo (E).
Margareta Adamsdotter. Born Aug 1, 1722 in Norrby, Grebo (E). Died Jun 22, 1764 in Norrby, Grebo

(E).
Charlotta Sofia Adamsdotter (Hjelm). Born Mar 19, 1725 in Norrby, Grebo (E). Died Oct 18, 1802 in

Melby, Grebo (E). Buried Oct 31, 1802 in Grebo (E).
Sara Adamsdotter Hjelm. Born Apr 7, 1729 in Norrby, Grebo (E). Baptized Apr 9, 1729 in Grebo (E).

Died Mar 3, 1810 in Melby, Grebo (E). Buried Mar 16, 1810 in Grebo (E).

Table 16 (generation 3)
(From Table 12)

Olof Månsson. Born about 1684. Died Mar 29, 1748 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Buried Apr 4, 1748 in Åtvid (E).

Married Oct 3, 1725 in Åtvid (E) with Ingrid Arvidsdotter. Born Jan 29, 1706 in Ingelstorp, Åtvid (E).
Baptized Feb 2, 1706 in Åtvid (E). Died May 10, 1789 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Buried May 14, 1789 in Åtvid
(E).

Children:

Måns Olofsson. Born Jul 17, 1728 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Baptized Jul 21, 1728 in Åtvid (E). Died May 20,
1730 in Håckla, Åtvid (E).

Anna Greta Olofsdotter Hjelm. Born May 27, 1731 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Baptized May 30, 1731 in Åtvid

Jan 24, 2024 Page 5



(E). Died Jan 9, 1799 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Buried Jan 13, 1799 in Åtvid (E).
Eva Lena Olofsdotter. Born Aug 21, 1744 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Baptized Aug 26, 1744 in Åtvid (E).

Died Nov 17, 1744 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Buried Nov 25, 1744 in Åtvid (E).
Anna Maria Olofsdotter. Born Aug 21, 1744 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Baptized Aug 26, 1744 in Åtvid (E).

Died 1744 in Håckla, Åtvid (E). Buried Nov 4, 1744 in Håckla, Åtvid (E).

Table 17 (generation 3)
(From Table 12)

Sara Månsdotter Hjelm. Born about 1687. Died Jan 22, 1758 in Grebo (E).

Married Oct 18, 1708 in Bankekind (E) with Jonas Germundsson. Born Apr.., 1687 in Redinge, Grebo (E).
Died Jun 6, 1742 in Redinge, Grebo (E).

Children:

Germund Jonsson. Born.
Kristina Jonsdotter. Died May 4, 1758 in Redinge, Grebo (E).
Olof Jonsson. Born Sep 17, 1716 in Redinge, Grebo (E). Baptized Sep 23, 1716 in Grebo (E).
Katarina Jonsdotter. Born Mar 17, 1719 in Redinge, Grebo (E). Baptized Mar 30, 1719 in Grebo (E).

Died Apr 5, 1807 in Locknevi (H).
Anders Jonsson. Born Mar 20, 1720 in Redinge, Grebo (E).
Samuel Jonsson. Born Apr 17, 1721 in Redinge, Grebo (E).
Petrus Jonsson. Born Feb 21, 1726 in Redinge, Grebo (E). Died Jul 3, 1726 in Redinge, Grebo (E).
Johan Jonsson. Born May 31, 1727 in Redinge, Grebo (E).
Sara Jonsdotter. Born Jan 18, 1730 in Redinge, Grebo (E).

Table 18 (generation 2)
(From Table 11)

Maria Olofsdotter. Born 1649 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Baptized Oct 21, 1649 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).
Died 1695 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Buried Mar 10, 1695 in Ring, Örtomta (E).

Married Jun 30, 1672 in Örtomta (E) with Erik Hansson. Born 1633 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Baptized Oct 6,
1633 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Died Mar 4, 1709 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Buried Mar 14, 1709 in Örtomta (E).

Children:

Hans Eriksson. Born 1673 in Ring, Örtomta (E). See table 19.
Sigrid Eriksdotter. Born 1677 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Baptized Apr 22, 1677 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Died

1692 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Buried Dec 11, 1692 in Ring, Örtomta (E).
Elin Eriksdotter. Born 1679 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Baptized Jun 1, 1679 in Ring, Örtomta (E).
Olof Eriksson. Born 1680 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Baptized Dec 26, 1680 in Ring, Örtomta (E).
Karin Eriksdotter. Born 1680 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Died Apr 20, 1761 in Brunsås, Örtomta (E). See table

20.
Per Eriksson. Born 1683 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Baptized Sep 30, 1683 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Died 1695 in

Ring, Örtomta (E). Buried Mar 10, 1695 in Ring, Örtomta (E).
Måns Eriksson. Born 1686 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar 7, 1686 in Ring, Örtomta (E).
Anna Eriksdotter. Baptized May 26, 1689 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Died 1695 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Buried

Mar 10, 1695 in Ring, Örtomta (E).

Table 19 (generation 3)
(From Table 18)

Hans Eriksson. Born 1673 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar 6, 1673 in Ring, Örtomta (E).

Married Jun 10, 1700 in Örtomta (E) with Elin Månsdotter. Born 1677 in Örtomta (E). Died Jan 12, 1730 in
Örtomta (E). Buried Jan 30, 1730 in Örtomta (E).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 6



Children:

Maria Hansdotter. Born 1703 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar 1, 1703 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Died Jul
1, 1748 in Vårdsberg (E). Buried Jul 3, 1748 in Vårdsberg (E).

Table 20 (generation 3)
(From Table 18)

Karin Eriksdotter. Born 1680 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Baptized Dec 26, 1680 in Ring, Örtomta (E). Died Apr 20,
1761 in Brunsås, Örtomta (E).

First relationship with Per Knutsson.
Married Sep 29, 1705 in Örtomta (E).
Per Knutsson. Born 1685. Died Nov 28, 1709 in Höversby, Örtomta (E). Buried Dec 5, 1709 in Örtomta (E).

Second relationship with Anders Andersson.
Married Jan 8, 1711 in Örtomta (E).
Anders Andersson. Born about 1662. Died Feb 7, 1730 in Broby, Örtomta (E). Buried Feb 15, 1730 in Örtomta
(E).

Children:

Per Andersson. Born 1711 in Broby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Sep 15, 1711 in Broby, Örtomta (E).
Maria Andersdotter. Born Dec 22, 1712 in Broby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Dec 28, 1712 in Örtomta (E).

Died 1736 in Broby, Örtomta (E). Buried Oct 24, 1736 in Broby, Örtomta (E).

Table 21 (generation 2)
(From Table 11)

Per Olofsson Hjelm. Born about 1655. Died Mar 12, 1709 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Buried Mar 21, 1709 in
Örtomta (E).

Married Jun 17, 1691 in Östra Ryd (E) with Margareta Gråå. Born about 1672. Died Jan 4, 1736 in Målbäck,
Grebo (E).

Children:

Henrik Persson Hjelm. Born. See table 22.
Eva Hjelm. Born Aug 11, 1699 in Målbäck, Grebo (E). Baptized Aug 11, 1699 in Grebo (E).
Olaus Pettersson Hjelm. Born Sep 28, 1708 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). See table 23.
Gustav Hjelm. Born 1709. See table 24.

Table 22 (generation 3)
(From Table 21)

Henrik Persson Hjelm. Born.

Married Oct 26, 1716 in Grebo (E) with Maria Larsdotter. Born.

Children:

Eva Henriksdotter Hjelm. Born Jun 14, 1717 in Målbäck, Grebo (E). Baptized Jun 16, 1717 in Grebo (E).
Petrus Henriksson Hjelm. Born Jun 18, 1720 in Målbäck, Grebo (E). Baptized Jun 19, 1720 in Grebo (E).
Margareta Hjelm. Born Oct 8, 1722 in Målbäck, Grebo (E).
Johan Hjelm. Born Aug 12, 1725 in Målbäck, Grebo (E).
Maria Hjelm. Born Aug 5, 1728 in Målbäck, Grebo (E).
Karl Hjelm. Born Mar 5, 1732 in Målbäck, Grebo (E).
Ingeborg Hjelm. Born Jan 5, 1735 in Målbäck, Grebo (E).
Lars Hjelm. Born Sep 30, 1738 in Målbäck, Grebo (E).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 7



Table 23 (generation 3)
(From Table 21)

Olaus Pettersson Hjelm. Born Sep 28, 1708 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Baptized Oct 4, 1708 in Örtomta (E).

Married Oct 12, 1733 in Landeryd (E) with Kristina Larsdotter. Born 1713 in Landeryd, Landeryd (E).
Baptized Nov 15, 1713 in Landeryd, Landeryd (E).

Children:

Eva Olofsdotter Hjelm. Born Nov 6, 1734 in Målbäck, Grebo (E).
Maria Olofsdotter Hjelm. Born Aug 5, 1737 in Målbäck, Grebo (E).
Per Olofsson Hjelm. Born Apr 3, 1741 in Hedingstorp, Grebo (E). Died May 24, 1792 in Tannefors,

Linköpings Sankt Lars (E). Buried May 29, 1792 in Linköpings Sankt Lars (E).

Table 24 (generation 3)
(From Table 21)

Gustav Hjelm. Born 1709.

Married Nov 12, 1731 in Åtvid (E) with Lena Larsdotter.

Children:

Kristina Hjelm. Born Dec 8, 1732 in Målbäck, Grebo (E).
Petrus Gustavsson Hjelm. Born Oct 22, 1735 in Målbäck, Grebo (E). Died Mar 21, 1736 in Målbäck,

Grebo (E).

Table 25 (generation 2)
(From Table 11)

Karin Olofsdotter. Born 1660 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Baptized Feb 12, 1660 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Died
1723 in Åstorp, Örtomta (E). Buried Aug 25, 1723 in Åstorp, Örtomta (E).

Married Oct 16, 1681 in Örtomta (E) with Jon Nilsson. Born about 1660. Died Nov 14, 1732 in Mossänder,
Örtomta (E). Buried Nov 19, 1732 in Örtomta (E).

Children:

Nils Jonsson. Born about 1684. Died Jun 4, 1730 in Klevstad, Örtomta (E). Buried Jun 7, 1730 in Örtomta
(E).

Olof Jonsson. Born about 1686. Died May 1, 1730 in Åstorp, Örtomta (E). Buried May 7, 1730 in
Örtomta (E).

Per Jonsson. Born.

Table 26 (generation 2)
(From Table 11)

Elin Olofsdotter. Born about 1663. Died Sep 4, 1730 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E). Buried Sep 6, 1730 in
Örtomta (E).

First relationship with Johan Karlsson.
Married Nov 22, 1685 in Örtomta (E).
Johan Karlsson. Born about 1660. Buried May 29, 1692 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E).

Children:

Olof Johansson. Born Apr 11, 1686 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E). See table 27.
Karl Johansson. Born Nov 13, 1687 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E).
Karin Johansdotter. Baptized Feb 8, 1691 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 8



Second relationship with Johan Johansson.
Married Jan 1, 1694 in Örtomta (E).
Johan Johansson. Born 1662 in Tvärdala, Västra Husby (E). Baptized Mar 14, 1662 in Tvärdala, Västra Husby
(E). Died Nov 23, 1722 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E).

Children:

Anna Johansdotter. Born 1697 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E). See table 28.

Table 27 (generation 3)
(From Table 26)

Olof Johansson. Born Apr 11, 1686 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E).

Married with Anna Hansdotter. Born.

Table 28 (generation 3)
(From Table 26)

Anna Johansdotter. Born 1697 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar 25, 1697 in Ljungstorp, Örtomta (E).

Married with Karl Nilsson. Born.

Table 29 (generation 2)
(From Table 11)

Olaus Olofsson Hjelm. Born Jan 6, 1665 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Died Feb 15, 1741 in Källsäter, Örtomta (E).
Buried Feb 22, 1741 in Örtomta (E).

Married Oct 22, 1688 in Örtomta (E) with Anna Maria Jonsdotter Hortulana. Born 1663 in Ås, Örtomta (E).
Baptized Dec 14, 1663 in Ås, Örtomta (E). Died Jan 2, 1737 in Örtomta (E). Buried Jan 9, 1737 in Örtomta
(E).

Children:

Jonas Hjelm. Born Apr 18, 1689 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E). Died May 19, 1761 in Lundby,
Husby-Rekarne (D). See table 30.

Per Hjelm. Born 1691 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar 4, 1691 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E). Died
1691 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E). Buried Mar 29, 1691 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E).

Hebbela Hjelm. Born 1693 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E). See table 31.
Johannes Hjelm. Born 1695 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E). See table 32.
Olof Hjelm. Born 1698 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E). Died Apr 16, 1780 in Grensholmen, Östra Skrukeby

(E). See table 33.
Kristina Hjelm. Born 1704 in Källsäter, Örtomta (E). See table 34.

Table 30 (generation 3)
(From Table 29)

Jonas Hjelm. Born Apr 18, 1689 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Apr 24, 1689 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E).
Died May 19, 1761 in Lundby, Husby-Rekarne (D). Buried May 22, 1761 in Husby-Rekarne (D).

Married May.., 1712 in Skärkind (E) with Maria-Margareta Hallberg. Born Jan 28, 1694 in Halleby, Skärkind
(E). Baptized Jan 29, 1694 in Skärkind (E).

Children:

Johan Hjelm. Born Nov 24, 1712 in Halleby, Skärkind (E).
Märta Kristina Hjelm. Born Oct 20, 1715 in Värnäs, Värna (E). Baptized Oct 28, 1715 in Värna (E).
Ingeborg Margareta Jonasdotter Hjelm. Born Nov 17, 1718 in Värnäs, Värna (E). Baptized Nov 23, 1718

Jan 24, 2024 Page 9



in Värna (E).
Magnus Jonasson Hjelm. Born Jun 14, 1722 in Värnäs, Värna (E).
Olof Jonasson Hjelm. Born Apr 24, 1725 in Värnäs, Värna (E). Died May 14, 1797 in Skäggesta, Barva

(D). Buried May 21, 1797 in Barva (D).
Anna Maria Hjelm. Born Apr 3, 1728 in Värnäs, Värna (E).
Hebbela Vilhelmina Hjelm. Born Dec 28, 1734 in Lundby, Husby-Rekarne (D). Baptized Jan 1, 1735 in

Husby-Rekarne (D). Died Jan 26, 1791 in Björkvik, Östra Ryd (E). Buried Jan 30, 1791 in Östra Ryd
(E).

Table 31 (generation 3)
(From Table 29)

Hebbela Hjelm. Born 1693 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Feb 12, 1693 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E).

Married Sep 22, 1720 in Örtomta (E) with Per Eriksson. Born Mar 29, 1684 in Ring, Örtomta (E).

Children:

Erik Persson. Born Aug 9, 1723 in Hackefors, Landeryd (E). Baptized Aug 9, 1723 in Hackefors,
Landeryd (E).

Table 32 (generation 3)
(From Table 29)

Johannes Hjelm. Born 1695 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Jan 18, 1695 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E).

Married Jul 22, 1739 in Örtomta (E) with Katarina Olofsdotter.

Children:

Anders Hjelm. Born Aug 31, 1746 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Baptized Sep 3, 1746 in Örtomta (E). Died
1747 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).

Table 33 (generation 3)
(From Table 29)

Olof Hjelm. Born 1698 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Apr 27, 1698 in Svenneby, Örtomta (E). Died Apr
16, 1780 in Grensholmen, Östra Skrukeby (E). Buried Apr 23, 1780 in Östra Skrukeby (E).

Married Apr 24, 1743 in Örtomta (E) with Maria Charlotta Samuelsdotter Bohlia. Born 1710. Died Feb 3, 1795
in Skäggestad, Törnevalla (E). Buried Feb 10, 1795 in Törnevalla (E).

Children:

Anna Maria Hjelm. Born 1745 in Östra Skrukeby (E). Died Apr 25, 1780 in Grimstad, Östra Skrukeby
(E). Buried May 2, 1780 in Östra Skrukeby (E).

Charlotta Katarina Hjelm. Born Oct 21, 1746 in Grensholm, Östra Skrukeby (E). Baptized Oct 23, 1746 in
Östra Skrukeby (E). Died Dec 9, 1799 in Skäggestad, Törnevalla (E). Buried Dec 13, 1799 in
Törnevalla (E).

Karl Gustav Hjelm. Born Sep 24, 1748 in Grensholm, Östra Skrukeby (E). Baptized Sep 25, 1748 in Östra
Skrukeby (E). Died 1752 in Östra Skrukeby (E).

Hedvig Kristina Hjelm. Born Jun 14, 1752 in Grensholm, Östra Skrukeby (E). Baptized Jun 16, 1752 in
Östra Skrukeby (E).

Beata Margareta Hjelm. Born Nov 19, 1753 in Grensholm, Östra Skrukeby (E). Baptized Nov 21, 1753 in
Östra Skrukeby (E).

Table 34 (generation 3)
(From Table 29)

Jan 24, 2024 Page 10



Kristina Hjelm. Born 1704 in Källsäter, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar 18, 1704 in Källsäter, Örtomta (E).

Married Sep 2, 1729 in Örtomta (E) with Gabriel Boman. Born.

Children:

Anna Kristina Gabrielsdotter.

Table 35 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Sune Persson. Born about 1617 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1693 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Buried Jun 29,
1693 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).

First relationship with Maria Abrahamsdotter.
Married Apr 9, 1643 in Örtomta (E).
Maria Abrahamsdotter. Born about 1617. Died 1671 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Buried Aug 6, 1671 in Hageby,
Örtomta (E).

Children:

Kerstin Sunesdotter. Born about 1646 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1710 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E). See
table 36.

Sara Sunesdotter. Born 1654 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died Oct 25, 1731 in Göstad, Örtomta (E). See
table 38.

Per Sunesson. Born 1657 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1730 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). See table 40.
Abraham Sunesson. Born 1659 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Baptized Apr 17, 1659 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta

(E).
Abraham Sunesson. Born 1660 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). See table 44.
Johan Sunesson. Born 1663 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized May 3, 1663 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).
Ursula Sunesdotter. Born about 1665. Died 1742 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). See table 45.
Ingeborg Sunesdotter. See table 46.

Second relationship with Maria Olofsdotter.
Married Dec 28, 1671 in Örtomta (E).
Maria Olofsdotter. Born about 1638. Died Mar 13, 1709 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Buried Mar 18, 1709 in
Örtomta (E).

Children:

Olof Sunesson. Born 1672 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Died Apr 16, 1753 in Vret, Kimstad (E). See table 47.
Maria Sunesdotter. Born 1674 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). See table 49.

Table 36 (generation 2)
(From Table 35)

Kerstin Sunesdotter. Born about 1646 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died 1710 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E). Buried
Oct 30, 1710 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E).

Married Oct 15, 1665 in Örtomta (E) with Nils Eriksson. Born about 1641. Died 1710 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E).
Buried Sep 11, 1710 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E).

Children:

Ingeborg Nilsdotter. Born calculated 1667 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E).
Maria Nilsdotter. Born calculated 1670 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E). Died Feb 3, 1747 in Fågeltorp, Gistad (E).

Buried Feb 15, 1747 in Gistad (E).
Kerstin Nilsdotter. Born calculated 1672 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E). Died 1732 in Harstad, Gistad (E). Buried

Oct 15, 1732 in Harstad, Gistad (E).
Brita Nilsdotter. Born calculated 1677 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E). Died Jun 3, 1743 in Holken, Skärkind (E).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 11



Buried Jun 10, 1743 in Skärkind (E).
Erik Nilsson. Born 1679 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E). Baptized Feb 26, 1679 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E).
dotter Nilsdotter. Born 1681 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E). Died 1681 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E). Buried Sep 29,

1681 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E).
Botilda Nilsdotter. Born 1682 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E). Died Mar 26, 1758 in Markeby, Gistad (E). See

table 37.
Nils Nilsson. Born 1686 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E). Baptized Feb 7, 1686 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E). Died 1686

in Gärdeby, Gistad (E). Buried Oct 2, 1686 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E).

Table 37 (generation 3)
(From Table 36)

Botilda Nilsdotter. Born 1682 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E). Baptized Aug 21, 1682 in Gärdeby, Gistad (E). Died
Mar 26, 1758 in Markeby, Gistad (E). Buried Apr 2, 1758 in Gistad (E).

Married Oct 25, 1708 in Gistad (E) with Per Hollingsson. Born 1671 in Bölingstomta, Törnevalla (E). Baptized
Feb 12, 1671 in Bölingstomta, Törnevalla (E). Died 1729 in Markeby, Gistad (E). Buried Oct 5, 1729 in
Markeby, Gistad (E).

Children:

Nils Persson.

Table 38 (generation 2)
(From Table 35)

Sara Sunesdotter. Born 1654 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Baptized Jul 9, 1654 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died
Oct 25, 1731 in Göstad, Örtomta (E). Buried Nov 1, 1731 in Örtomta (E).

Married Dec 28, 1685 in Örtomta (E) with Anders Persson. Born 1662 in Göstad, Örtomta (E). Baptized Dec 7,
1662 in Göstad, Örtomta (E). Died Jan 11, 1726 in Göstad, Örtomta (E). Buried Jan 23, 1726 in Örtomta (E).

Children:

Kerstin Andersdotter. Born 1687 in Göstad, Örtomta (E). Baptized Oct 12, 1687 in Göstad, Örtomta (E).
Maria Andersdotter. Born 1690 in Göstad, Örtomta (E). Died 1760 in Gistad (E). See table 39.
Anna Andersdotter. Born 1695 in Göstad, Örtomta (E). Baptized Feb 24, 1695 in Göstad, Örtomta (E).
Per Andersson. Born 1699 in Göstad, Örtomta (E). Baptized Feb 26, 1699 in Göstad, Örtomta (E).

Table 39 (generation 3)
(From Table 38)

Maria Andersdotter. Born 1690 in Göstad, Örtomta (E). Baptized Dec 7, 1690 in Göstad, Örtomta (E). Died
1760 in Gistad (E).

Married Oct 18, 1711 in Örtomta (E) with Per Nilsson. Born 1683 in Dammen, Örtomta (E). Baptized Nov 11,
1683 in Dammen, Örtomta (E). Died Jun 12, 1740 in Mossänder, Örtomta (E). Buried Jun 24, 1740 in Örtomta
(E).

Children:

Maria Persdotter. Born Oct 24, 1712 in Mossänder, Örtomta (E). Baptized Oct 26, 1712 in Örtomta (E).
Anna Persdotter. Baptized Nov 28, 1714 in Mossänder, Örtomta (E).
Kerstin Persdotter. Born Apr 13, 1716 in Mossänder, Örtomta (E). Baptized Apr 15, 1716 in Örtomta (E).

Died Apr 7, 1799 in Aleby, Gistad (E). Buried Apr 14, 1799 in Gistad (E).
Ingeborg Persdotter. Born Sep 26, 1718 in Mossänder, Örtomta (E). Baptized Sep 28, 1718 in Örtomta

(E).
Anders Persson. Born May 11, 1721 in Mossänder, Örtomta (E). Baptized May 12, 1721 in Örtomta (E).
Anna Persdotter. Born May 11, 1721 in Mossänder, Örtomta (E). Baptized May 12, 1721 in Örtomta (E).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 12



Sara Persdotter. Born Mar 19, 1724 in Mossänder, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar 22, 1724 in Örtomta (E).
Karin Persdotter. Born Mar 2, 1727 in Mossänder, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar 5, 1727 in Örtomta (E).
Greta Persdotter. Born Jan 26, 1730 in Mossänder, Örtomta (E). Baptized Feb 1, 1730 in Örtomta (E).

Died Mar 27, 1761 in Mossänder, Örtomta (E).

Table 40 (generation 2)
(From Table 35)

Per Sunesson. Born 1657 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Baptized Apr 19, 1657 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Died
1730 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Buried Jun 7, 1730 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).

First relationship with Maria Hansdotter.
Married.
Maria Hansdotter. Born about 1664. Died 1695 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Buried Jan 13, 1695 in Hageby,
Örtomta (E).

Children:

Maria Persdotter. Born 1688 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Died 1725 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). See table 41.
Hans Persson. Born 1691 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar 29, 1691 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).
Karin Persdotter. Born 1693 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). See table 42.

Second relationship with Ingeborg Nilsdotter.
Married Jul 7, 1695 in Örtomta (E).
Ingeborg Nilsdotter. Born 1657 in Broby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Sep 30, 1657 in Broby, Örtomta (E). Died
1743 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Buried Apr 17, 1743 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).

Children:

Anna Persdotter. Born 1696 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar 25, 1696 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).
Anders Persson. Born 1699 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized May 21, 1699 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).
Måns Persson. Born 1701 in Örtomta (E). Died Jan 13, 1793 in Broby, Örtomta (E). See table 43.

Table 41 (generation 3)
(From Table 40)

Maria Persdotter. Born 1688 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Aug 21, 1688 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Died
1725 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Buried Dec 20, 1725 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E).

Married Dec 28, 1711 in Örtomta (E) with Jonas Olofsson. Born 1688 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Baptized Nov
16, 1688 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Died Dec 22, 1756 in Skogen, Örtomta (E).

Children:

Hans Jonsson. Born 1714 in Örtomta (E). Died 1786 in Örtomta (E).

Table 42 (generation 3)
(From Table 40)

Karin Persdotter. Born 1693 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Oct 15, 1693 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).

Married Sep 29, 1721 in Örtomta (E) with Tore Olofsson. Born 1691 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Baptized Jun 21,
1691 in Ullälva, Örtomta (E). Died 1731 in Särstad, Gistad (E). Buried Dec 12, 1731 in Särstad, Gistad (E).

Table 43 (generation 3)
(From Table 40)

Måns Persson. Born 1701 in Örtomta (E). Baptized Dec 25, 1701 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Died Jan 13, 1793
in Broby, Örtomta (E). Buried Jan 20, 1793 in Örtomta (E).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 13



First relationship with Karin Månsdotter.
Married Oct 1, 1727 in Örtomta (E).
Karin Månsdotter. Born Mar 23, 1706 in Broby, Örtomta (E). Died Sep 4, 1757 in Broby, Örtomta (E).

Children:

Kerstin Månsdotter. Born Nov 9, 1728 in Broby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Nov 10, 1728 in Örtomta (E).
Died 1735 in Broby, Örtomta (E).

Ingeborg Månsdotter. Born Sep 8, 1731 in Örtomta (E). Died Apr 17, 1732 in Örtomta (E).
Isak Månsson. Born Apr 26, 1745 in Broby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Apr 28, 1745 in Örtomta (E). Died

Feb 4, 1807 in Björsäter (E).

Second relationship with Ingrid Isaksdotter.
Married 1758 in Örtomta (E).
Ingrid Isaksdotter. Born Oct 26, 1723 in Björkö, Björsäter (E). Baptized Oct 30, 1723 in Björsäter (E). Died Jan
1, 1795 in Broby, Örtomta (E). Buried Jan 4, 1795 in Örtomta (E).

Children:

Stina Månsdotter. Born Mar 24, 1759 in Broby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar 25, 1759 in Örtomta (E). Died
1798 in Örtomta (E).

Table 44 (generation 2)
(From Table 35)

Abraham Sunesson. Born 1660 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Baptized Feb 19, 1660 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).

Married Nov 23, 1684 in Örtomta (E) with Maria Knutsdotter. Born 1657 in Åsen, Örtomta (E). Baptized Sep
13, 1657 in Åsen, Örtomta (E).

Children:

Per Abrahamsson. Born 1685 in Åsen, Örtomta (E). Baptized Nov 22, 1685 in Åsen, Örtomta (E).
Maria Abrahamsdotter. Born 1688 in Åsen, Örtomta (E). Baptized Nov 21, 1688 in Åsen, Örtomta (E).
Ingeborg Abrahamsdotter. Born 1691 in Åsen, Örtomta (E). Baptized Oct 28, 1691 in Åsen, Örtomta (E).
Isak Abrahamsson. Born 1694 in Åsen, Örtomta (E). Baptized Nov 30, 1694 in Åsen, Örtomta (E).
Kerstin Abrahamsdotter. Born 1699 in Åsen, Örtomta (E). Baptized Oct 29, 1699 in Åsen, Örtomta (E).
Anders Abrahamsson Gösberg. Born 1700 in Åsen, Örtomta (E). Baptized Oct 13, 1700 in Åsen, Örtomta

(E). Died Jan 24, 1769 in Örtomta (E).

Table 45 (generation 2)
(From Table 35)

Ursula Sunesdotter. Born about 1665. Died 1742 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Buried Jan 3, 1742 in Hageby,
Örtomta (E).

Married Jan 6, 1689 in Örtomta (E) with Vidmund Nilsson. Born 1657 in Holmtorpet, Örtomta (E). Baptized
Jan 25, 1657 in Holmtorpet, Örtomta (E). Died Oct 8, 1722 in Örtomta (E). Buried Oct 14, 1722 in Örtomta
(E).

Children:

Sara Vidmundsdotter. Born May.., 1692 in Holmtorpet, Örtomta (E). Died 1692 in Holmtorpet, Örtomta
(E). Buried Jul 8, 1692 in Holmtorpet, Örtomta (E).

Table 46 (generation 2)
(From Table 35)

Ingeborg Sunesdotter.

Jan 24, 2024 Page 14



Married Dec 28, 1668 in Örtomta (E) with Nils Sunesson.

Table 47 (generation 2)
(From Table 35)

Olof Sunesson. Born 1672 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Dec 28, 1672 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Died Apr
16, 1753 in Vret, Kimstad (E). Buried Apr 20, 1753 in Kimstad (E).

Married Oct 22, 1703 in Örtomta (E) with Anna Bengtsdotter.

Children:

Olof Olofsson. Born 1704 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar 13, 1704 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).
Brita Olofsdotter. Born about 1706 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Died Oct 27, 1741 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).

Buried Nov 1, 1741 in Örtomta (E).
Per Olofsson. Born Dec 26, 1707 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Died Nov 9, 1762 in Kullatorp, Gistad (E). See

table 48.
Anders Olofsson. Born 1711 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Sep 10, 1711 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).
Maria Olofsdotter. Born May 11, 1718 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized May 11, 1718 in Örtomta (E).

Died 1720 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Buried Aug 21, 1720 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).
Maria Olofsdotter. Born Oct 19, 1721 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Oct 21, 1721 in Örtomta (E).
Elin Olofsdotter.

Table 48 (generation 3)
(From Table 47)

Per Olofsson. Born Dec 26, 1707 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Dec 29, 1707 in Örtomta (E). Died Nov 9,
1762 in Kullatorp, Gistad (E). Buried Nov 14, 1762 in Gistad (E).

Married Nov 1, 1729 in Gistad (E) with Maria Nilsdotter.

Table 49 (generation 2)
(From Table 35)

Maria Sunesdotter. Born 1674 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Sep 12, 1674 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).

Married Dec 2, 1700 in Örtomta (E) with Per Jonsson.

Children:

Maria Persdotter. Born 1702 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Apr 20, 1702 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).
Kerstin Persdotter. Born Jan 28, 1708 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Feb 2, 1708 in Örtomta (E). Died

Apr 21, 1708 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Buried Apr 26, 1708 in Örtomta (E).
Per Persson. Born Jun 27, 1709 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).
Anders Persson. Born 1713 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Jun 24, 1713 in Hageby, Örtomta (E).
Jöns Persson. Born Aug 2, 1716 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized Aug 5, 1716 in Örtomta (E).
Elisabet Persdotter. Born May 9, 1720 in Hageby, Örtomta (E). Baptized May 15, 1720 in Örtomta (E).

Table 50 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Hans Persson Hjelm. Born about 1620 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).

First relationship with Malin Andersdotter.
Married.
Malin Andersdotter. Died 1670 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E). Buried Mar.., 1670 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 15



Children:

Brita Hansdotter. Born 1648 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Baptized Mar 12, 1648 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta
(E).

Sakarias Hansson. Born 1650 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Baptized Feb 26, 1650 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta
(E). Died 1651 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E). Buried Nov 16, 1651 in Hjälmsäter, Örtomta (E).

Sander Hansson. Born 1655 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E). Baptized Feb 20, 1655 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E). Died
1656 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E). Buried Sep 7, 1656 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E).

Samuel Hansson. Born 1657 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E). Baptized Apr 21, 1657 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E).
Karin Hansdotter. Born 1659 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E). Baptized Dec 18, 1659 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E).
Agneta Hansdotter. Born 1665 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E). Baptized Feb 12, 1665 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E).
Mårten Hansson. Born 1667 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E). Baptized Sep 7, 1667 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E).

Second relationship with Brita Ingemarsdotter.
Married May 4, 1674 in Domkyrkofs, Linköping (E).

Children:

Per Hansson. Born 1675 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E). Baptized Aug 29, 1675 in Kartorp, Örtomta (E).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 16



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 17

Abrahamsdotter, Ingeborg 1691- ................................................................................................................................. 14
Abrahamsdotter, Kerstin 1699- .................................................................................................................................... 14
Abrahamsdotter, Maria 1617?-1671 ............................................................................................................................ 11
Abrahamsdotter, Maria 1688- ...................................................................................................................................... 14
Abrahamsson Gösberg, Anders 1700-1769 ................................................................................................................. 14
Abrahamsson, Isak 1694- ............................................................................................................................................. 14
Abrahamsson, Per 1685- .............................................................................................................................................. 14
Adamsdotter (Hjelm), Annika 1707-1707 ..................................................................................................................... 5
Adamsdotter (Hjelm), Charlotta Sofia 1725-1802 ........................................................................................................ 5
Adamsdotter Hjelm, Eva Helena 1719-1771 ................................................................................................................ 5
Adamsdotter Hjelm, Sara 1729-1810 ............................................................................................................................ 5
Adamsdotter, Kristina ..................................................................................................................................................... 5
Adamsdotter, Margareta 1722-1764 .............................................................................................................................. 5
Adamsson Hjelm, Erik 1713?-1789 .............................................................................................................................. 5
Adamsson Hjelm, Kristian ............................................................................................................................................. 5
Adamsson Hjelm, Magnus ............................................................................................................................................. 5
Albrektsdotter, Kristina 1681-1707 ............................................................................................................................... 5
Ambjörnsdotter, Anna .................................................................................................................................................... 2
Andersbarn, NN 1665-1665 ........................................................................................................................................... 2
Andersdotter, Anna 1695- ............................................................................................................................................ 12
Andersdotter, Anna 1663- .............................................................................................................................................. 2
Andersdotter, Gunnel 1653- ........................................................................................................................................... 2
Andersdotter, Ingrid 1659- ............................................................................................................................................. 2
Andersdotter, Karin 1650- ............................................................................................................................................. 2
Andersdotter, Kerstin 1687- ......................................................................................................................................... 12
Andersdotter, Malin -1670 ........................................................................................................................................... 15
Andersdotter, Margareta 1643?-1726 ............................................................................................................................ 4
Andersdotter, Maria 1690-1760 ............................................................................................................................... 2*12
Andersdotter, Maria 1712-1736 ..................................................................................................................................... 7
Andersson, Anders 1662?-1730 ..................................................................................................................................... 7
Andersson, Erik 1656- .................................................................................................................................................... 2
Andersson, Per 1699- ................................................................................................................................................... 12
Andersson, Per 1667-1678 ............................................................................................................................................. 2
Andersson, Per 1711- ..................................................................................................................................................... 7
Arvidsdotter, Ingrid 1706-1789 ...................................................................................................................................... 5
Bengtsdotter, Anna ....................................................................................................................................................... 15
Bengtsson, Anders 1609?-1669 ...................................................................................................................................... 2
Bohlia, Maria Charlotta Samuelsdotter 1710-1795 .................................................................................................... 10
Boman, Gabriel ............................................................................................................................................................. 11
Davidsdotter, Maria 1706-1736 ..................................................................................................................................... 5
Eriksdotter, Anna -1695 ................................................................................................................................................. 6
Eriksdotter, Elin 1679- ................................................................................................................................................... 6
Eriksdotter, Karin 1680-1761 ..................................................................................................................................... 6 7
Eriksdotter, Sigrid 1677-1692 ........................................................................................................................................ 6
Eriksson, Hans 1673- ................................................................................................................................................. 2*6
Eriksson, Måns 1686- ..................................................................................................................................................... 6
Eriksson, Nils 1641?-1710 ........................................................................................................................................... 11
Eriksson, Olof 1680- ...................................................................................................................................................... 6
Eriksson, Per 1683-1695 ................................................................................................................................................ 6
Eriksson, Per 1684- ...................................................................................................................................................... 10
Gabrielsdotter, Anna Kristina ...................................................................................................................................... 11
Germundsson, Jonas 1687-1742 .................................................................................................................................... 6
Gråå, Margareta 1672?-1736 ......................................................................................................................................... 7
Hallberg, Maria-Margareta 1694- .................................................................................................................................. 9
Hansdotter, Agneta 1665- ............................................................................................................................................ 16
Hansdotter, Anna ............................................................................................................................................................ 9



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 18

Hansdotter, Brita 1648- ................................................................................................................................................ 16
Hansdotter, Karin 1659- ............................................................................................................................................... 16
Hansdotter, Maria 1664?-1695 ..................................................................................................................................... 13
Hansdotter, Maria 1703-1748 ........................................................................................................................................ 7
Hansson, Erik 1633-1709 ............................................................................................................................................... 6
Hansson, Mårten 1667- ................................................................................................................................................ 16
Hansson, Per 1675- ...................................................................................................................................................... 16
Hansson, Sakarias 1650-1651 ...................................................................................................................................... 16
Hansson, Samuel 1657- ................................................................................................................................................ 16
Hansson, Sander 1655-1656 ......................................................................................................................................... 16
Hemmingsdotter, Anna -1655 ........................................................................................................................................ 1
Henriksdotter, Karin 1631?-1706 ................................................................................................................................... 3
Hjelm, Anders 1746-1747 ............................................................................................................................................ 10
Hjelm, Anna Greta Olofsdotter 1731-1799 .................................................................................................................. 5
Hjelm, Anna Maria 1728- ............................................................................................................................................ 10
Hjelm, Anna Maria 1745-1780 .................................................................................................................................... 10
Hjelm, Beata Margareta 1753- .................................................................................................................................... 10
Hjelm, Charlotta Katarina 1746-1799 ......................................................................................................................... 10
Hjelm, Eva 1699- ........................................................................................................................................................... 7
Hjelm, Eva Henriksdotter 1717- .................................................................................................................................... 7
Hjelm, Eva Olofsdotter 1734- ....................................................................................................................................... 8
Hjelm, Gustav 1709- ................................................................................................................................................... 7 8
Hjelm, Hebbela 1693- ............................................................................................................................................... 9 10
Hjelm, Hebbela Vilhelmina 1734-1791 ....................................................................................................................... 10
Hjelm, Hedvig Kristina 1752- ..................................................................................................................................... 10
Hjelm, Henrik Persson ............................................................................................................................................... 2*7
Hjelm, Ingeborg 1735- ................................................................................................................................................... 7
Hjelm, Ingeborg Margareta Jonasdotter 1718- ............................................................................................................. 9
Hjelm, Johan 1712- ........................................................................................................................................................ 9
Hjelm, Johan 1725- ........................................................................................................................................................ 7
Hjelm, Johannes 1695- ............................................................................................................................................. 9 10
Hjelm, Jonas 1689-1761 ............................................................................................................................................. 2*9
Hjelm, Karl 1732- .......................................................................................................................................................... 7
Hjelm, Karl Gustav 1748-1752 ................................................................................................................................... 10
Hjelm, Kristina 1704- ............................................................................................................................................... 9 11
Hjelm, Kristina 1732- ..................................................................................................................................................... 8
Hjelm, Lars 1738- .......................................................................................................................................................... 7
Hjelm, Magnus Jonasson 1722- ................................................................................................................................... 10
Hjelm, Margareta 1722- ................................................................................................................................................. 7
Hjelm, Maria 1728- ........................................................................................................................................................ 7
Hjelm, Maria Olofsdotter 1737- .................................................................................................................................... 8
Hjelm, Märta Kristina 1715- ......................................................................................................................................... 9
Hjelm, Olaus Olofsson 1665-1741 ............................................................................................................................ 4 9
Hjelm, Olaus Pettersson 1708- .................................................................................................................................. 7 8
Hjelm, Olof 1698-1780 ............................................................................................................................................. 9 10
Hjelm, Olof Jonasson 1725-1797 ................................................................................................................................ 10
Hjelm, Per 1691-1691 .................................................................................................................................................... 9
Hjelm, Per Olofsson 1655?-1709 ............................................................................................................................... 4 7
Hjelm, Per Olofsson 1741-1792 .................................................................................................................................... 8
Hjelm, Petrus Gustavsson 1735-1736 ........................................................................................................................... 8
Hjelm, Petrus Henriksson 1720- .................................................................................................................................... 7
Hollingsson, Per 1671-1729 ......................................................................................................................................... 12
Hortulana, Anna Maria Jonsdotter 1663-1737 ............................................................................................................. 9
Ingemarsdotter, Brita .................................................................................................................................................... 16
Isaksdotter, Ingrid 1723-1795 ...................................................................................................................................... 14
Johansdotter, Anna 1697- ........................................................................................................................................... 2*9



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 19

Johansdotter, Karin ......................................................................................................................................................... 8
Johansson, Johan 1662-1722 .......................................................................................................................................... 9
Johansson, Karl 1687- .................................................................................................................................................... 8
Johansson, Olof 1686- ................................................................................................................................................ 8 9
Jonsdotter, Katarina 1719-1807 ..................................................................................................................................... 6
Jonsdotter, Kristina -1758 .............................................................................................................................................. 6
Jonsdotter, Maria 1686?-1752 ........................................................................................................................................ 4
Jonsdotter, Sara 1730- .................................................................................................................................................... 6
Jonsson, Anders 1720- ................................................................................................................................................... 6
Jonsson, Germund ........................................................................................................................................................... 6
Jonsson, Hans 1714-1786 ............................................................................................................................................. 13
Jonsson, Johan 1727- ..................................................................................................................................................... 6
Jonsson, Nils 1684?-1730 .............................................................................................................................................. 8
Jonsson, Olof 1716- ....................................................................................................................................................... 6
Jonsson, Olof 1686?-1730 .............................................................................................................................................. 8
Jonsson, Per .................................................................................................................................................................... 8
Jonsson, Per .................................................................................................................................................................. 15
Jonsson, Petrus 1726-1726 ............................................................................................................................................. 6
Jonsson, Samuel 1721- ................................................................................................................................................... 6
Jönsson, Anders 1625?- .............................................................................................................................................. 1 2
Jönsson, Henrik 1633- .................................................................................................................................................... 1
Jönsson, Jöns 1610?-1667 .......................................................................................................................................... 2*1
Jönsson, Per 1615?- .................................................................................................................................................... 1 2
Jönsson, son -1650 ......................................................................................................................................................... 1
Karlsson, Johan 1660?- .................................................................................................................................................. 8
Knutsdotter, Maria 1657- ............................................................................................................................................. 14
Knutsson, Per 1685-1709 ............................................................................................................................................... 7
Larsdotter, Kristina 1713- .............................................................................................................................................. 8
Larsdotter, Lena .............................................................................................................................................................. 8
Larsdotter, Maria ............................................................................................................................................................ 7
Larsdotter, Maria ............................................................................................................................................................ 2
Ludvig, Kristina Sofia Kristiansdotter .......................................................................................................................... 5
Månsbarn, dödfött 1642-1642 ........................................................................................................................................ 3
Månsdotter Hjelm, Sara 1687?-1758 ......................................................................................................................... 4 6
Månsdotter, Anna Katarina 1672- ................................................................................................................................. 4
Månsdotter, Elin 1677-1730 ........................................................................................................................................... 6
Månsdotter, Ingeborg 1731-1732 ................................................................................................................................. 14
Månsdotter, Karin 1689-1689 ........................................................................................................................................ 4
Månsdotter, Karin 1706-1757 ...................................................................................................................................... 14
Månsdotter, Katarina 1690- ........................................................................................................................................... 4
Månsdotter, Kerstin 1641?-1716 ................................................................................................................................ 2*3
Månsdotter, Kerstin 1728-1735 ................................................................................................................................... 14
Månsdotter, Stina 1759-1798 ....................................................................................................................................... 14
Månsson Hjelm, Adam 1682?-1732 .......................................................................................................................... 4 5
Månsson, Anders 1625?-1698 ........................................................................................................................................ 3
Månsson, David 1677-1715 ........................................................................................................................................ 4 5
Månsson, Erik ................................................................................................................................................................. 3
Månsson, Isak 1745-1807 ............................................................................................................................................ 14
Månsson, Olof 1684?-1748 ........................................................................................................................................ 4 5
Månsson, Per 1674-(..1733) ....................................................................................................................................... 2*4
Månsson, Ral 1630?-1674 .......................................................................................................................................... 2*3
NN, Brita -1640 .............................................................................................................................................................. 1
NN, NN -1600? .............................................................................................................................................................. 1
NN, NN -1651 ................................................................................................................................................................ 1
Nilsdotter, Botilda 1682-1758 .................................................................................................................................. 2*12
Nilsdotter, Brita 1677?-1743 ........................................................................................................................................ 11



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 20

Nilsdotter, Ingeborg 1657-1743 ................................................................................................................................... 13
Nilsdotter, Ingeborg 1667?- ......................................................................................................................................... 11
Nilsdotter, Kerstin 1672?-1732 .................................................................................................................................... 11
Nilsdotter, Maria 1670?-1747 ...................................................................................................................................... 11
Nilsdotter, Maria ........................................................................................................................................................... 15
Nilsdotter, dotter 1681-1681 ........................................................................................................................................ 12
Nilsson, Erik 1679- ...................................................................................................................................................... 12
Nilsson, Jon 1660?-1732 ................................................................................................................................................ 8
Nilsson, Karl ................................................................................................................................................................... 9
Nilsson, Nils 1686-1686 ............................................................................................................................................... 12
Nilsson, Per 1683-1740 ................................................................................................................................................ 12
Nilsson, Vidmund 1657-1722 ...................................................................................................................................... 14
Olofsdotter, Anna Maria 1744-1744 ............................................................................................................................. 6
Olofsdotter, Botilla 1619?-1703 .................................................................................................................................... 3
Olofsdotter, Brita 1706?-1741 ..................................................................................................................................... 15
Olofsdotter, Elin 1663?-1730 ..................................................................................................................................... 4 8
Olofsdotter, Elin ........................................................................................................................................................... 15
Olofsdotter, Eva Lena 1744-1744 ................................................................................................................................. 6
Olofsdotter, Karin 1660-1723 .................................................................................................................................... 4 8
Olofsdotter, Katarina .................................................................................................................................................... 10
Olofsdotter, Maria 1649-1695 .................................................................................................................................... 3 6
Olofsdotter, Maria 1638?-1709 .................................................................................................................................... 11
Olofsdotter, Maria 1718-1720 ...................................................................................................................................... 15
Olofsdotter, Maria 1721- .............................................................................................................................................. 15
Olofsson Hjelm, Måns 1647-1732 ............................................................................................................................. 3 4
Olofsson, Anders 1711- ............................................................................................................................................... 15
Olofsson, Jonas 1688-1756 .......................................................................................................................................... 13
Olofsson, Måns 1728-1730 ............................................................................................................................................ 5
Olofsson, Olof 1704- .................................................................................................................................................... 15
Olofsson, Per 1707-1762 .......................................................................................................................................... 2*15
Olofsson, Per ................................................................................................................................................................... 2
Olofsson, Tore 1691-1731 ........................................................................................................................................... 13
Persdotter, Anna ........................................................................................................................................................... 12
Persdotter, Anna 1696- ................................................................................................................................................. 13
Persdotter, Anna 1721- ................................................................................................................................................. 12
Persdotter, Anna 1632?-1668 ..................................................................................................................................... 2*2
Persdotter, Elisabet 1720- ............................................................................................................................................ 15
Persdotter, Greta 1730-1761 ........................................................................................................................................ 13
Persdotter, Ingeborg 1718- ........................................................................................................................................... 12
Persdotter, Karin 1693- ............................................................................................................................................ 2*13
Persdotter, Karin 1727- ................................................................................................................................................ 13
Persdotter, Karin ............................................................................................................................................................. 5
Persdotter, Karin 1600?-1651 ..................................................................................................................................... 1 2
Persdotter, Katarina 1711-1790 ..................................................................................................................................... 4
Persdotter, Kerstin 1716-1799 ..................................................................................................................................... 12
Persdotter, Kerstin 1708-1708 ..................................................................................................................................... 15
Persdotter, Margareta 1708-1783 ................................................................................................................................... 4
Persdotter, Maria 1712- ................................................................................................................................................ 12
Persdotter, Maria 1688-1725 .................................................................................................................................... 2*13
Persdotter, Maria 1723- .................................................................................................................................................. 4
Persdotter, Maria 1602?-1642 .................................................................................................................................... 1 2
Persdotter, Maria 1702- ................................................................................................................................................ 15
Persdotter, Märta 1713-1717 .......................................................................................................................................... 4
Persdotter, Märta 1720- .................................................................................................................................................. 4
Persdotter, Sara 1724- .................................................................................................................................................. 13
Persdotter, Sara 1707- .................................................................................................................................................... 4



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 21

Persson Hjelm, Hans 1620?- .................................................................................................................................... 1 15
Persson, Adam 1725-1725 ............................................................................................................................................. 4
Persson, Anders 1662-1726 ......................................................................................................................................... 12
Persson, Anders 1721- ................................................................................................................................................. 12
Persson, Anders 1699- ................................................................................................................................................. 13
Persson, Anders 1713- ................................................................................................................................................. 15
Persson, Erik 1723- ...................................................................................................................................................... 10
Persson, Hans 1691- ..................................................................................................................................................... 13
Persson, Jon 1624?-(..1646) ........................................................................................................................................... 2
Persson, Jöns 1716- ...................................................................................................................................................... 15
Persson, Jöns 1585?-1637? ........................................................................................................................................ 2*1
Persson, Magnus 1715-1715 .......................................................................................................................................... 4
Persson, Måns 1602?-1645 ............................................................................................................................................ 2
Persson, Måns 1701-1793 ........................................................................................................................................ 2*13
Persson, Nils ................................................................................................................................................................. 12
Persson, Olof 1613?-1695 .......................................................................................................................................... 1 3
Persson, Olof 1705-1706 ................................................................................................................................................ 4
Persson, Per 1709- ........................................................................................................................................................ 15
Persson, Per 1643- .......................................................................................................................................................... 2
Persson, Sune 1617?-1693 ........................................................................................................................................ 1 11
Persson, Sven 1643?-1714 ............................................................................................................................................. 3
Ralsbarn, NN -1675 ........................................................................................................................................................ 3
Ralsdotter, Anna 1660?-1726 ......................................................................................................................................... 3
Ralsdotter, Ingeborg 1663?-1698 ................................................................................................................................... 3
Ralsson, Måns 1658?- .................................................................................................................................................... 3
Sunesdotter, Ingeborg .............................................................................................................................................. 11 14
Sunesdotter, Kerstin 1646?-1710 ............................................................................................................................. 2*11
Sunesdotter, Maria 1674- ....................................................................................................................................... 11 15
Sunesdotter, Sara 1654-1731 .................................................................................................................................. 11 12
Sunesdotter, Ursula 1665?-1742 ............................................................................................................................ 11 14
Sunesson, Abraham 1659- ............................................................................................................................................ 11
Sunesson, Abraham 1660- ...................................................................................................................................... 11 14
Sunesson, Johan 1663- ................................................................................................................................................. 11
Sunesson, Nils ............................................................................................................................................................... 15
Sunesson, Olof 1672-1753 ..................................................................................................................................... 11 15
Sunesson, Per 1657-1730 ....................................................................................................................................... 11 13
Sunesson, Per -(..1624) .................................................................................................................................................. 1
Svensdotter, NN 1680-1680 ........................................................................................................................................... 3
Svensson, Måns 1668?-1696 .......................................................................................................................................... 3
Svensson, NN -1679 ....................................................................................................................................................... 3
Svensson, Olof 1674- ..................................................................................................................................................... 3
Vidmundsdotter, Sara 1692-1692 ................................................................................................................................ 14



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of places Page 22

Bankekind (E) ......................................................................................................................................................... 2*4 6
Bankekind (E), Askesätter ......................................................................................................................................... 3*4
Barva (D) ...................................................................................................................................................................... 10
Barva (D), Skäggesta .................................................................................................................................................... 10
Björsäter (E) ............................................................................................................................................................. 2*14
Björsäter (E), Björkö .................................................................................................................................................... 14
Gistad (E) ............................................................................................................................................... 3 11 5*12 2*15
Gistad (E), Aleby ......................................................................................................................................................... 12
Gistad (E), Blistad ...................................................................................................................................................... 2*3
Gistad (E), Fågeltorp .................................................................................................................................................... 11
Gistad (E), Gärdeby ...................................................................................................................................... 9*11 12*12
Gistad (E), Gärstad ..................................................................................................................................................... 6*3
Gistad (E), Harstad ........................................................................................................................................... 8*3 2*11
Gistad (E), Kullatorp ................................................................................................................................................ 2*15
Gistad (E), Kullatorpet ............................................................................................................................................... 2*3
Gistad (E), Markeby ................................................................................................................................................. 4*12
Gistad (E), Särstad ................................................................................................................................................... 2*13
Gistad (E), Uggletorp ................................................................................................................................................. 2*3
Gistad (E), Överby ..................................................................................................................................................... 7*3
Grebo (E) ................................................................................................................................................. 4 3*5 3*6 4*7
Grebo (E), Hedingstorp .................................................................................................................................................. 8
Grebo (E), Melby ....................................................................................................................................................... 3*5
Grebo (E), Målbäck .......................................................................................................................................... 10*7 5*8
Grebo (E), Norrby ................................................................................................................................................. 4 10*5
Grebo (E), Redinge .................................................................................................................................................. 11*6
Husby-Rekarne (D) ................................................................................................................................................... 9 10
Husby-Rekarne (D), Lundby ................................................................................................................................ 2*9 10
Kimstad (E) ................................................................................................................................................................... 15
Kimstad (E), Vret ................................................................................................................................................... 11 15
Landeryd (E) ................................................................................................................................................................... 8
Landeryd (E), Hackefors .......................................................................................................................................... 2*10
Landeryd (E), Landeryd ............................................................................................................................................. 2*8
Linköping (E) .............................................................................................................................................................. 2*5
Linköping (E), Domkyrkofs ..................................................................................................................................... 5 16
Linköpings Sankt Lars (E) ............................................................................................................................................. 8
Linköpings Sankt Lars (E), Tannefors .......................................................................................................................... 8
Locknevi (H) ................................................................................................................................................................... 6
Skärkind (E) .......................................................................................................................................................... 2*9 12
Skärkind (E), Halleby .............................................................................................................................. 1 2*2 5*3 2*9
Skärkind (E), Hermanshult ............................................................................................................................................. 2
Skärkind (E), Holken .................................................................................................................................................... 11
Skärkind (E), Skävid ................................................................................................................................................ 23*2
Törnevalla (E) ....................................................................................................................................................... 2 2*10
Törnevalla (E), Bölingstomta ................................................................................................................................... 2*12
Törnevalla (E), Linghem ................................................................................................................................................ 2
Törnevalla (E), Skäggestad ...................................................................................................................................... 2*10
Vårdsberg (E) .............................................................................................................................................................. 2*7
Värna (E) ................................................................................................................................................................... 9 10
Värna (E), Värnäs ............................................................................................................................................. 2*9 3*10
Västra Husby (E), Tvärdala ....................................................................................................................................... 2*9
Åtvid (E) ................................................................................................................................................ 17*4 7*5 4*6 8
Åtvid (E), Falla ......................................................................................................................................................... 14*4
Åtvid (E), Håckla .................................................................................................................................. 3 8*4 12*5 6*6
Åtvid (E), Ingelstorp ...................................................................................................................................................... 5
Åtvid (E), Nedre Holm .............................................................................................................................................. 2*5
Örtomta (E) .................................................. 1 3*2 2*3 4 6*6 6*7 7*8 5*9 4*10 5*11 10*12 11*13 14*14 11*15



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of places Page 23

Örtomta (E), Broby ................................................................................................................................. 6*7 4*13 7*14
Örtomta (E), Brunsås .................................................................................................................................................. 6 7
Örtomta (E), Dammen .............................................................................................................................................. 2*12
Örtomta (E), Göstad ......................................................................................................................................... 11 13*12
Örtomta (E), Hageby .......................................................................................................... 1 11*11 19*13 2*14 25*15
Örtomta (E), Hjälmsäter .................................. 20*1 9*2 3*3 3*4 2*6 2*7 8 2*10 8*11 2*12 2*13 2*14 15 6*16
Örtomta (E), Holmtorpet .......................................................................................................................................... 5*14
Örtomta (E), Höversby ................................................................................................................................................... 7
Örtomta (E), Kartorp .................................................................................................................................... 2*15 14*16
Örtomta (E), Klevstad .................................................................................................................................................... 8
Örtomta (E), Källsäter ................................................................................................................................... 4 2*9 2*11
Örtomta (E), Ljungstorp ...................................................................................................................... 1 4*3 4 5*8 5*9
Örtomta (E), Mossänder .............................................................................................................................. 8 7*12 4*13
Örtomta (E), Ring .................................................................................................................................... 3 26*6 4*7 10
Örtomta (E), Sjögesätter ............................................................................................................................................ 9*1
Örtomta (E), Skogen .................................................................................................................................................... 13
Örtomta (E), Svenneby ................................................................................................................................... 10*9 6*10
Örtomta (E), Ullälva ...................................................................................................................... 8*4 2*5 2*8 9 7*13
Örtomta (E), Ås .......................................................................................................................................................... 2*9
Örtomta (E), Åsen .................................................................................................................................................. 14*14
Örtomta (E), Åstorp ............................................................................................................................................ 3 4 3*8
Östra Ryd (E) ............................................................................................................................................................ 7 10
Östra Ryd (E), Björkvik ............................................................................................................................................... 10
Östra Skrukeby (E) ................................................................................................................................................... 8*10
Östra Skrukeby (E), Grensholm .............................................................................................................................. 4*10
Östra Skrukeby (E), Grensholmen ........................................................................................................................... 9 10
Östra Skrukeby (E), Grimstad ..................................................................................................................................... 10


